conditions, requirements and criteria as are applicable to persons under the age of twenty-one. 

Sec. 2.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the State of North 

Carolina to the Department of Human Resources, Division of Health Services in addition to all 

other funds appropriated, the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the 1977-78 

fiscal year and the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the 1978-79 fiscal year 

for the purposes specified in Section 1. 

Sec. 3.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.